
TOfeUlSiPW^ fciiMiiii ffisMi^p^ 
NO STOCKHOLDERS LIABILITY 

,6l4-6l7^Adolphus Tower 

February 12, 1959 

Re: Wood State "A" No. 2 well 
Eumont Pool 
Non-Standard Gas Proration 
Unit 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey 

Gentlemen: 
Under the provision of Rule 5 (b) of Order 

R-520, Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company respectfully requests 
administrative approval of a proposed non-standard proration 
unit for i t s Wood Sate "A" Well No. 2 located 1980 feet 
south of the north line and 1650 feet east of the west line 
of Section 16, T20S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico i n the 
Eumont gas pool. 

The proposed unit consists of 40 acres comprised 
of the SE/4 of the NW/4 of Section 16, T20S, R37E. 

The Wood State "A" Well No. 2 was completed as 
an o i l well i n the Monument Pool* However, the well i s not 
producing at the present time due to water. We have therefore 
f i l e d f o r approval Form C-102 for recompletion. A l l acreage 
included i n the proposed unit f a l l s within the l i m i t s of the 
Eumont Gas Pool and i s reasonably presumed to be productive of 
gas from that Pool. 

I n support of thi s request we should l i k e to 
point out that the proposed unit conforms with the require­
ments of said Rule 5 (b) i n a l l respects as follows: 

1. Said unit consists of contiguous quarter-
quarter sections.-

2. Said unit l i e s wholly within a single 
governmental section. 

3. The entire proposed unit may be reasonably 
presumed to be productive of gas. 
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4» The length or width of said unit does not 
exceed 5,280 feet. 

5. Copies of this application have been furnish­
ed by c e r t i f i e d mail to a l l offset operators, 
a l l operators within 1,500 feet of said well , 
and a l l operators i n the section which i s 
Federal land. 

A plat i s attached hereto showing to the best 
of our knowledge or belief the proposed u n i t , the location 
of the well and the offset ownership. 

In view of the facts set out herein, i t i s 
respectfully requested that the Commission issue an order approv­
ing the non-standard gas proration unit for Oil Well D r i l l i n g 
Company's Wood State "A" Well No. 2 as described above. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

OIL WELL DRILLING; COMPANY 

By ( 2 / ^ ^ ) 4 ^ ^ 
(Mrs?.) Ceciie Jones 
Secretary-Tjreasurer 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th of February, 1959* 
j Notary Public i n and for Dallas County, 

// Texas. 

Copies by Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested: 

Ohio Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 552 
Midland, Texas 

Amerada PetroleJm""cc 
P. 0. Box 2347 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Corporation 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
x 1384 

a l , New Mexico 

Tide Water Associated Oil Co. 
P. 0. Box 1231 
Midland, Texas 

Skelly Oil Company 
^Hobbs, New Mexico 

-^Continental Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 427 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

. GwSrf Oil Corporation 
L""Box 2167 

Hobbs, New Mexico 

Shell Oil Company 
0. -Box 1957 

Hobbs, New Mexico 

General Crude Oil Co. 
314 Commerce Building 
Abilene, Texas 



OIL CONSERVATION. OOMWSSIurr 

BOX 2045 

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 

DATE Feb. 25. 1959 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
BOX 87 I 
SANTA EE, NEW MEXICO 

Re: Proposed NSP__426_ 

Proposed NSL 

Proposed NFC' 

Proposed DC 

Operator Lease and Well No. 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

O.K E.F.E. 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated 

for the Oil Well Dril l i n g Co. Woods State "A" #2 16-20-37 
3-T-R 

O.K.- -J.W.R, 

Yours very t r u l y , 
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lew ifexiao Oil GQaaerratloa Commissi©®. 
Bex 871 
Saata Saw Maxioo 

Attention: Mr. f. B« Macey 

lies Oil Well l ^ i l i i a g Company 
SO* 2 Wood Stat© »Att Wtll, 
Kumcmt Field, L#a County,.K.M, 
Ion-Standard Gas Proration 
Unit 

Sent Iamen» 

She undersigned oespaay waives objeotida to 

tins assignment of a aen-staa&ard gas proration, wsit to th® 

•ufcjwt well a« Aaeeribtd on th© application dated fetermary 

12, 195S« 

. Yours very truly,, 
C\ , 

Eat* Comply 



Saw Mexico Oil Conservation Gomaiaaion 
Box 871 

Santa 3f*» Saw Haxlao 

Attantiont Sr. t« B# Mmeoj 
Bat Oil fe l l Drilling Company 

I©. 2 WQ©a Stat© »A« Wall, 
lumoat field, Lea County,H.M 
Soa-Staaaard Gaa Proration 
Halt 

G-entIwaen» 

2na undersigned eaa$mny waives objection to 

taa assignment of a non-standard gaa proratloa unit to tk® 

auajact well aa daaeriaaa on taa application data* Fabruary 

I f , 1959. 

Yours vary truly, 



i;:ZrlOffh2^^l^(^Paso ^Ylatural Qas Qomp 

JIM Si &OSO, 3ei 

any. 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter 

••Hi 
> i » 11 uv y 

\ IV/*' / 
J . / 

Re: Oil Well Drilling Company 
No. 2 Wood State " A " Well, 
Eumont Field, Lea County, N. M. 
Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit 

Gentlemen: 

The undersigned company waives objection to the 

assignment of a non-standard gas proration unit to the subject 

well as described on the application dated February 12, 1959. 

Yours very truly, 

Company 
' Date 

By: T 

m 



R D S W E L L D I S T R I C T * 

W . A . S H E L L S H E A R 

District Manager 

' : / f 'TPET.ROLEUM A N D ITS PRODUCTS 

^ U L F OIL CORPORATION 
P. 0.^i)feAWER..669 — ROSWELL, N E W MEXICO 

* " J. 0 
DfetHrt Exploration Manager F e b r u a r y l 6 , 1 9 5 9 FORT WORTH 

M . I . T A Y L O R 

District Production Manager 
G . A . P R I C E 

District Services Manager 

0/ 

PRODUCTION DIVISION 

C/ 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission j 
P. 0. Box 871 J 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that Gulf Oil Corporation has "been given 
due notice that Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company has made application for 
permission to establish a non-standard gas proration unit i n the Eumont 
Pool. I t is understood that this non-standard gas proration unit w i l l 
be assigned to Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company's Wood State "A" Well No. 2, 
which is located 1980 feet south of the north line and 1650 feet east 
of the west line i n Section l6, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

We hereby waive any objection to the granting of permission 
to establish the non-standard gas proration unit encompassing the 
following acreage: 

UO Acres consisting of the SE/4 of 
the m/h of Section 16, Township 20 
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

Executed this l8th day of February, 1959• 

Very t r u l y yours, 

W. A. SHELLSHEAR 



, \ U ^ 
\ N 

few Mexioo Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 

Santa f e , lew Mexico 

Attention: Mr. W. 1. Macey 
Re: Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company 

So. 2 Wood State MAw Well, 
Eumont Field, Lea County,!. 
Non-Standard Gas Proration 
Unit 

Gentlemen: 

The undersigned company waives objection to 

the assignment of a non-standard gas proration unit to the 

subject well as described on the application dated February 

12, 1959. 

lours very t r u l y , 

February 17, 1959 SHELL OIL COMPANY 
Bate 

P, A. Dennie 
Division Production Manager 

The dry gas rights i n Shell's k>-acre State "G" Lease, SW/k Sff/U of Section 
16-20S-37E, have been assigned to the El Paso Natural Gas Company. 



P. O* Box 845 
Roswsll, I . M. 

F«l*ruary 17, 1959 

Suhjaeti Soiiitandard Gas Proration Unit 
Sumont Gas Field 
laa County, Iter Mexico 

Oil t r i l l i ng Goispmy 
6l4-6l7 afolpws Tower 
Ballast, Texas 

Osii t lessen: 

Please rater to your i*ttar of Fafcruary 12, 3^59,' in vkich you 
vaowatal a waiver of objection to that fowaatioa of a 4o-acre gas prora­
tion unit {St/4 M»A of Saetioa li-gQS-ffB) to be dadieated to Wood-gtata 
A-2, taottt f i e ld . 

We have executed tije re<pastad waiver (eo$y atttahed) but inasmuch 
aa the dry-gas rights on our Stat© "G" Lease (SWA ®*A of Section 16-20S-37E) 
have been assigned to the El Paso Natural Gas Gofapany, we so noted on the 
waiver. We suggest tbat i f you have not already dona so, that a similar 
waiver fee rê oes-faed from El Wm& Sateral Gas Goapmy. 

Very truly yours., 

Original Signed by 
P. A. Dennie 

P. A. Bauale 
livision Production Manager 

Atfeaalamt 
cc s El Paso Satwral Gas Cô wmy 

P. 0. Box 1495 
11 Paso, Texas 
Attentioa Mr. F. Iforaam foodruff 

cc: Hew Mascico ©ii eons«vatlon Goaaisalon 
F. 6. Box 871 
Santa Fe, Mm lexio© 
Attelfr. A. X«, Porter, Jr. 



V 
C ONTINENTAL O l L COMPANY 

825 PETROLEUM BUILDING i\ 

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO ' ' > , t ' * ' V 

R. L . A D A M S 
D I V I S I O N S U P E R I N T E N D E N T ION SUPERINTENDENT / / r i 1 S i ^ r*s\ 

O F P R O D U C T I O N I . - ' F e b r u a r y 2 6 , 1 9 5 9 
N E W M E X I C O D I V I S I O N 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Post Office Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter 

Gentlemen: Re: Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company-
No. 2 Wood State "A" Well, 
Eumont Field, Lea County, 
New Mexico, Administrative 
Approval for Non-Standard 
Gas Proration Unit 

Continental Oil Company has no objection to the 

formation of the subject non-standard gas proration unit 

provided that Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company is agreeable f o r 

Continental Oil Company to contribute their State C-16 Lease 

consisting of the SWA NWA Section 16, T-20S, R-37E, on some 

equitable basis to ultimately form an 80-acre non-standard 

proration unit. Continental Oil Company has been i n contact 

with the Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company by telephone and they have 

tentatively agreed,upon the successful recompletion of their 

No. 2 Wood State "A" Well,to j o i n with Continental i n the forma­

tion of an 80-acre non-standard gas proration unit. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

.RLA-BR 
cc: Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company 

S2h Adolphus Tower 
Dallas, Texas 

P I O N E E R I N G I N P E T R O L E U M P R O G R E S S S I N C E 1 8 7 



Tin 

1. E. BERG 
MANAGER OF P R O D U C T I O N 
C E N T R A L D I V I S I O N 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 731 

T U L S A 2 , O K L A H O M A 

March 4, 1959 

R. H. COE 
A S S ' T . MANAGER OF P R O D U C T I O N 
C E N T R A L D I V I S I O N 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. ¥. B. Macey 

Re: Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company 
No. 2 Wood State "A" Well, 
Eumont Field, Lea County, New Mexico 
Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit 

Gentlemen: 

The undersigned company waives objection 
to the assignment of a non-standard gas proration unit 
to the subject well, as described on the application 
dated February 12, 1959. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

H. E. Berg 



H. E. BERG 
MANAGER OF PRODUCTION 
C E N T R A L D I V I S I O N 

TIDEWATER OIL Compnnv 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 7 3 1 

T U L S A 2 , O K L A H O M A 

March k t 1959 
R. H. COE 

A S S ' T . MANAGER OF P R O D U C T I O N 
C E N T R A L D I V I S I O N 

Hew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 8?1 
Santa Fe, Haw Mexioo 

Attention 1 Mr. ¥. B, Macey 

Rei Oil 'Well Drilling Company 
No, 2 Wood State "*» Well, 
Eumont Field, Lea County, lew Mexico 

} Î «Stafldar4, .^^..^oratioi^ Unit. 

Gentlemen8 

Th© undersigned company waives objection 
to th© asslgriBteat of a non-standard gas proration unit 
to the subject well, as described on the application 
dated February 12, 1959. 

Very truly yours, 

H. S. Berg 



TIDEWATER OIL Compnnv 

H. E. B E R G 

MANAGER OF P R O D U C T I O N 
C E N T R A L D I V I S I O N 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 7 3 1 

T U L S A 2 . O K L A H O M A 

March 4, 1959 
R. H . C O E 

A S S ' T . MANAGER OF P R O D U C T I O N 
C E N T R A L D I V I S I O N 

I w Ifetic© Oil Conserration Cowalsslon 
Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attentions Mr, W» B, Macey 

Re* Oil Well Dri l l ing Company 
I©, 2 Vfood State «*" Well, 
Eumont FieM, tea County, lew Mexico 

.. ̂ ejo^atandarcl Ckite^Pr^ratlon Bait. , .. . 

Gentlemen* 

The undersigned company waives objection 
to th® assignment of a nonstandard gas proration unit 
to the subject well, as described on the application 
dated February 12, 1959* 

Very truly yours, 

H, E, Berg 



Re: Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company 
Wo. 2 Wood State "A" Well 
Eumont Field, Lea County, N. M. 
Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

Amerada Petroleum Corporation waives objection to the assignment 
of a non-standard gas proration unit to the subject well as 
described on the application dated February 12, 1959-

Yours very t r u l y , 

R. S. Christie 

RSC:mt 

cc: Oil Well D r i l l i n g Company 
61^-617 Adolphus Tower 
Dallas, Texas 


